

**Case Nos. 08-55671, 08-55708**

**Decided: August 17, 2010**

**Panel: Reinhardt, Pregerson, Wardlaw, Circuit Judges**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ex rel. EDMUND G. BROWN, JR.,**

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

**v.**

**SAFEWAY INC., ALBERTSON'S, INC., RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY,  
FOOD 4 LESS FOOD COMPANY, VONS COMPANIES, INC.,**

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Central District of California, No. 2:04-cv-00687-AG-SS

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND COUNCIL ON LABOR LAW  
EQUALITY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' PETITION FOR  
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Robin S. Conrad  
Shane B. Kawka  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Charles I. Cohen  
Jonathan C. Fritts  
David R. Broderdorf  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000

Of Counsel to *Amicus Curiae*  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*  
Chamber of Commerce of the United  
States of America and Council on Labor  
Law Equality

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Multi-Employer Mutual Aid Pacts Are Fully Consistent with the National Labor Policy .....	4
A. The Panel Based Its Decision on a Misinterpretation of Federal Labor Policy .....	4
B. Multi-Employer Bargaining Is an Important and Longstanding Feature of the National Labor Policy .....	7
II. Mutual Aid Pacts Are Lawful Economic Weapons That Are Commonly Used in Multi-Employer Bargaining.....	8
A. Mutual Aid Pacts Are Necessary to Promote Effective Multi- Employer Bargaining and Deter Economic Warfare .....	8
B. Revenue Sharing Is a Valid and Important Method of Combating Union Whipsaw Strike Tactics.....	9
C. Revenue Sharing Agreements, Entered Into In the Context of a Mutual Aid Pact, Are Protected by the Nonstatutory Exemption .....	13
III. Federal Labor Law Regulates the Use of Mutual Aid Pacts .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Air Line Pilots Association International v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 502 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	11-13, 17
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen's Association v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	7, 9, 15, 16
<i>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 454 U.S. 404 (1982).....	10
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 543 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Lodge 76, IAM v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965) .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 17
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents' International Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	6, 13, 16
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local Union No. 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	2, 7, 8-9, 16
<i>Pall Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>W.P. Kennedy v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 319 F.2d 366 (2d Cir. 1963) ....	11, 14

### FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 102 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	5
